

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE NEVADA COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER/REGISTRAR OF VOTERS TO ADMINISTER THE SPECIAL ELECTION CALLED BY THE TRUCKEE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT FOR AUGUST 31, 2021

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Truckee Fire Protection District, in Resolution No.02-2021, called a special all mailed ballot election to be held on August 31, 2021, on the question of whether the voters shall approve a special fire tax; and

WHEREAS, Election Code Section 10002 provides that a governing body of a district may request a county elections official to render election services, and that said election services shall be performed by the county elections official upon approval of the board of supervisors; and

WHEREAS, Elections Code Section 10517 provides that where a district is located in two or more counties, the county elections officials of these counties may contract among themselves to have one of their number conduct the election for the district; and

WHEREAS, the Truckee Fire Protection District includes both Nevada and Placer Counties; there are 11,792 registered Nevada County voters, and 1,215 registered Placer County voters within the Truckee Fire Protection District, making Nevada the lead county; and

WHEREAS, Placer County and Nevada County elections officials have agreed to share responsibilities for conducting the election for the district, with Nevada County as lead county; and

WHEREAS, the Truckee Fire Protection District, in Resolution No. 02-2021, requests the Nevada County Board of Supervisors to authorize the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters to serve as the election official conducting this special election, at a cost which shall be borne by the District.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder-Registrar of Voters is directed to conduct the August 31, 2021, special election of the Truckee Fire Protection District in Nevada County and to bill the District for the cost of the election.